

No. 19-8709

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY GREER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS L. MCQUAID
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOSHUA K. HANDELL
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions and rule involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. Petitioner’s offense.....	2
B. District court proceedings.....	3
C. Appellate proceedings	7
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The court of appeals correctly denied plain-error relief on petitioner’s unpreserved claim after assessing the record as a whole	12
A. Relief on an unpreserved claim of error is a matter of case-specific discretion	13
B. The entire record is relevant to whether a court should award case-specific discretionary relief on plain-error review following conviction at trial.....	16
1. A reviewing court may look to the whole record to assess whether an error affected a defendant’s substantial rights	16
2. A reviewing court may likewise look to the whole record to assess whether an error seriously affected the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings	22
3. Review of the whole record is particularly appropriate in this case, where petitioner’s strategic decision precluded introduction of relevant evidence at trial.....	24
C. Petitioner’s arguments for restricting the plain- error inquiry to the trial record lack merit	28
D. The court of appeals correctly declined to grant plain-error relief in this case	38
Conclusion	43
Appendix — Statutory provisions and rule	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	30, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	21
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905)	29
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	18, 28
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	35, 36
<i>Head v. Hargrave</i> , 105 U.S. 45 (1882)	39
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977)	24
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	42
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	10, 17, 30, 33, 34
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	25, 35
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	39
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	30
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	13, 14, 15, 22, 24
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	2, 7, 11, 12, 34, 39
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	42
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	42
<i>United States v. Caudle</i> , 968 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Ceron</i> , 775 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2014)	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Conti</i> , 804 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	11, 23, 24, 31, 42
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	8, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 963 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 705 F.3d 68 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 817 (2013)	27
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 610 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Lavalais</i> , 960 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-5489 (filed Aug. 20, 2020).....	39
<i>United States v. Lespier</i> , 725 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1154 (2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 960 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2020), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 20-6129, 20-6226, 20-6227 (filed Oct. 19, 2020 and Oct. 28, 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Mancillas</i> , 789 Fed. Appx. 549 (7th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 136 F.3d 972 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 960, and 525 U.S. 849 (1998).....	32
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 336 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1200 (2004).....	32
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 651 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	17, 18, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 972 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020), reh’g granted, 828 Fed. Appx. 923 (4th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 954 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-5407 (filed Aug. 14, 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 954 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-6781 (filed Dec. 17, 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020).....	22, 23, 32, 38
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 966 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-6098 (filed Oct. 13, 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Perez-Montañez</i> , 202 F.3d 434 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 886 (2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Rosales-Bruno</i> , 789 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>United States v. Sandford</i> , 814 Fed. Appx. 649 (2d Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-6165 (filed Oct. 26, 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 813 Fed. Appx. 385 (11th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	8, 10, 15, 19, 20, 34
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8, 15, 17, 18, 24, 31
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988).....	36
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	15
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	30
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896).....	29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	29
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	13
Statutes, rules, and guidelines:	
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	3, 7, 1a
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3, 4, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 27, 41, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	37, 41
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1).....	37
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
97 F.R.D. 245 (1983).....	36
Rule 6(d).....	17
Rule 11.....	20
Rule 11(h) advisory committee’s note (1983 Amendment)	21
Rule 32.....	36
Rule 32(c)-(d)	35, 36
Rule 32(e)	36
Rule 32(e)-(f).....	36
Rule 32(i)(1)(A)	36
Rule 32(i)(1)(C)	36
Rule 32 advisory committee’s note (1983 Amend- ment), 18 U.S.C. App. at 996 (Supp. IV 1986).....	36
Rule 52.....	16, 18, 21, 30, 3a
Rule 52(a)-(b)	16, 3a
Rule 52(b).....	8, 14, 15, 16, 19, 3a
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 4:	
§ 4A1.1	37
§ 4A1.1(a).....	37
Ch. 5, Pt. A (2016).....	41
